UNOFFICIAL COPYgyyyy

3599

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY,

AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: RHSP FEE:$9.0€¢ RPRF FEE: $1.00

KAREN A. ‘YARBROUGH
COOK COUNTY CLERK

Scott L. David, Esq.
MUCH SHELIST, P.C.
191 North Wacker Drive

Suite 1800 e

Chicago, 1llinois 60606.1615
PROPERTY ADDRESSES:

3333 W. Arthizgton
931 Homan
Chicago, Illinois

PERMANENT TAX INDE '{UMBERS;

16-14-417-007-0000
16-14-417-008-0000
16-14-417-609-0000
16-14-417-010-0000

Thil sp.ace reserved for Recorder s use only.
/A

DATE: 12/21/2021 89:57 AM PG:

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CRGSS EASEMENT
AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED - CROSS
EASEMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made and entered into as of the 17" day of
November 2021, by and between ROYAL PINE PROPERTIES LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company (the “Parcel 1 Owner”), and FOUNDATION FOR HOMAN SQUARE, an Illinois
not for profit corporation (the “Parcel 2 Owner”).

A, The predecessor of Parcel 1 Owner and Parcel 2 Owner entered into that certain
Cross Easement Agreement dated as of August 23, 2004 and recorded with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 0429516160 (the “Cross Easement Agreement”).

B. The Cross-Easement Agreement was amended and restated by that certain

11072414

TR

Dock 2135557004 Fee $88.0Q

1 oF 22



2135557004 Page: 2 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Amended and Restated Cross Easement Agreement dated as of December 15, 2008 and recorded
with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. (835422062 (the “Amended and
Restated CEA”).

C. The Parcel 1 Owner is the current owner of that certain real property commonly
known as 3333 West Arthington, Chicago llinois, more particularly described on Exhibit “A”
attached to and made a part of this Agreement (“Parcel 17).

D. The Parcel 2 Owner is the current owner of that certain real property commonly
known as 931 Homan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, more particularly described on Exhibit “B”
attached to and made a part of this Agreement (“Parcel 27).

E. Parcel 1 Owner has requested permission to demolish that certain one-story
building and som¢ #dditional building segments located on Parcel 2 as shown on Exhibit “C”
attached to and mace « part of this Agreement (the “Demolition Structures”) and the Parcel 2
Owner has granted Parczi 1 Owner permission for such demolition in accordance with the terms
and conditions of this Agicement.

F. Parcel 1 Owner hasiequested an easement from Parcel 2 Owner under a portion of
the Demolition Structures on Parce! 2-for the location of a 60-inch drainage pipe to provide for
site water drainage and retention.

G. The Owners (as hereinafter definec') desire to impose certain additional easements
upon the Parcels (as hereinafter defined) for the muival and reciprocal benefit and complement of
Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 and the present and future o*nars and occupants thereof, all on the terms
and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above piemiises and of the covenants herein
contained, each of the Owners hereby declares that the Parcels and all present and future owners
and occupants of the Parcels shall be and hereby are subject to the sasements hereinafter set forth
in this Agreement, so that said Parcels shall be maintained, kept, sold, aad used in full compliance
with and subject to this Agreement and, in connection therewith, each ¢f the Owners covenants
and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENTS:

1. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this Agreement:

11 Common Area “Common Area” shall mean any of the areas designated
for ingress and egress lying between Parce] 1 and Parcel 2.

12 Demolition Structures “Demolition Structures” shall mean the One-
Story Building and the structures attached or sharing common walls with the One-Story Building
(but excluding the Main School Building) as shown on Exhibit “C”,



2135557004 Page: 3 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1.3 Exclusive Parking Space Easement. “Exclusive Parking Space
Easement” means the three (3) vehicle parking spaces that will be granted to Parcel 2 Owner by
Parcel 1 Owner for the exclusive use of Parcel 2 Owner and its Permittees.

1.4 Main School Building. “Main_School Building” shall mean the
building on Parcel 2 known as DRW College Prep.

1.5  New Easement Area. “New Easement Area” means the area shown on
Exhibit “D” attached hereto and made a part hereof, which will contain parking stalls and minor
improvements created upon the rehabilitation of Parcel 1 by the Parcel 1 Owner. A portion of the
New Easement Area will be the area on which the Demolition Structures are currently located.

%% One-Story Building. The term “One-Story Building” shall mean that
certain one-story sinicture to be demolished by Parcel 1 Owner located on Parcel 2 as shown and
highlighted on Exhibit “C”,

1.7 Qvaer. The term “Owner” or “Owners” means the Parcel 1 Owner and
the Parcel 2 Owner, or either of tzcm, and any and all successors or assigns of such persons as the
owner or owners of fee simple titie to all or any portion of the real property covered by this
Agreement, whether by sale, assigrimest, inheritance, operation of law, trustee’s sale, foreclosure,
or otherwise, but not including the hoider of any lien or encumbrance on such real property.

1.8 Parcel. The term “Parcel” or “Parcels” means each separately identified
parcel of real property now constituting a part of tiie real property subjected to this Agreement as
described on Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B”; that/is, Parcel 1 and Parcel 2, and any future
subdivisions thereof.

1.9 Permittees. The term “Permittees” sheii tinean the tenant(s) or occupant(s)
of a Parcel, and the respective employees, agents, contractors, cstomers, invitees, and licensees
of (i) the Owner of such Parcel, and/or (ii) such tenant(s) or occupant/z) ,

1.10  Person. “Person” or “Persons” means individuals, partnerships,
associations, corporations, and any other form of business organization, or ¢ae vr more of them,
as the context may require. -

1.11 Site Plan. “Site Plan” means the site plan of the Parcels showing the
proposed improvements on Parcel 1 and on the New Easement Area on Exhibit “E” attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

112 Work “Work” means the work described in Paragraph 2 to be performed
By Parcel 1 Owner.

2. DEMOLITION.

2.1  Demolition. Parcel 2 Owner hereby permits Parcel 1 Owner to demolish
the Demolition Structures at Parcel 1 Owner’s sole cost and expense. Parcel 2 Owner hereby grants
Parcel 1 Owner and its contractors a temporary access easement to and on the Parcel 2 to perform

-3-



2135557004 Page: 4 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the demolition work. Parcel 1 Owner shall cause the demolition work to be performed in a good
and workmanlike manner, with due care and diligence. Parcel 1 Owner shall cause its contractor
to secure and pay for all necessary permits and governmental approvals, fees, licenses, and
inspections by government agencies necessary for proper execution and completion of the Work.
Prior to beginning the Work, Parcel 1 Owner’s contractor shall take necessary precautions to avoid
damage to existing structures adjacent to the Demolition Structures. Parcel 1 Owner’s contractor
shall also take precautions to control vibration and noise for demolition operations. Parcel 1 Owner
is responsible for ensuring its contractor is responsible for the proper disposal of all materials,
construction and demolition debris, soil and other waste generated by the Work.

2.2 Subsurface Work. Parcel 2 Owner hereby permits Parcel 1 Owner to close
off and fill the subsurface area below the Demolition Structures with gravel or other suitable
material.

23 - fuznrance. Parcel 1 Owner shall provide the following evidence of
insurance coverage with resrect to the Work: commercial general liability insurance in the amount
of not less than $2,000,000 per pecurrence which may include a separate umbrella policy naming
Parcel 2 Owner as an additioral insured on a primary and non-contributory basis, against all
liability for injury to or death of & person or persons or damage to property arising from the use
and occupancy of any portion of Parcel 2

24  Indemnity To the full=st extent permitted by law, Parcel 1 Owner shall
indemnify, defend (through an attorney reasonably.acceptable to Parcel 2 Owner) and hold Parcel
2 Owner, and its officers, directors, agents, employees 4iad consultants (each an "Indemnitee" and
collectively "Indemnitees"), harmless from and against zav and all actions, claims, suits, losses,
damages, liens, liabilitics, fines, costs and expenses (inciuding, without limitation, reasonable
attorney’s fees and court costs) incurred in connection with, ar.sing/out of or relating to (a) any act
or omission of Parcel 1 Owner’s contractor and its agents, (¢ranloyees, subcontractors or
consultants, (b) death, personal injury (including bodily injury), prope:ty damage, or violation of
law, regulation, or orders caused in whole or in part by Parcel 1 Owner’s c¢nitractor’s performance
of the Work; or (c) any entry upon or use of the Parcel 2 by or on behalf of the Parcel 1 Owner’s
contractor and its agents, employees, subcontractors or consultants in comaection with this
Agreement. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge or reducé srher rights or

obligations of indemnity that would otherwise exist as to a party or person described 1= s Section
2.

2.5 Damage to Parcel 2. The Demolition Structures have a common wall with
the Main School Building on Parcel 2. Parcel 1 Owner agrees to repair, to the reasonable
satisfaction of Parcel 2 Owner, any damage to the Main School Building on Parcel 2 resulting from
the demolition of the Demolition Structures or any other site work performed by or on behalf of
Parcel 1 Owner.




2135557004 Page: 5 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. EASEMENTS.

3.1 Definitions and Documentation. For purposes of this Seetion 3, the
following will apply:

(a)  Exceptas otherwise expressly provided herein, all rights, privileges,
and easements granted herein are non-cxclusive and in common with the party granting
such rights, privileges, and/or easements (the “Grantor”) and, unless provided otherwise,
are irrevocable and for the benefit of the other Owner (the “Grantee”) and its successors
and assigns as owner of its Parcel.

(b)  All easements granted under this Agreement shall exist by virtue of
this Agreement, without the necessity of confirmation by any document. Likewise, upon
the termiration of any easement (in whole or in part) or its release in respect of all or any
part of any Farcel, the same shall be deemed to have been terminated or released without
the necessity of corfirmation by any other document. However, upon the request of either
Owner, each Owuer will sign and acknowledge a document memorializing the existence
(including the location-and any conditions), or the termination (in whole or in part), or the
release (in whole or in part), asithe case may be, of any easement, if the form and substance
of the document is acceptabie 1o .each Owner.

3.2  New Easement Ar¢si.

(a)  Parcel 2 Owner hereby grants to Parcel 1 Owner easements in and
over the New Easement Area for the benefit'of the Grantee’s Parcel for:

{1 ingress to and egress from the Grantee’s Parcel;

(i)  circulation, passage and parking of vehicles, including the
parking spaces shown on the Site Plan; -

(i)  circulation, passage and accommocdation of pedestrians;

(iv)  construction access for redevelopment ¢i in2 building on
Parcel 1, including but not limited to the building and outside areas {=r landscape,
hardscape, ramps to interior parking and an asphalt surface of the parking and
access areas; and

(v)  access to the rear of the building on Parcel 1, including but
not limited to deliveries by truck or otherwise, future maintenance and repairs of
the building and trash and recycling pickup.

3.3  Exclusive Parking Space Easement. Parcel 1 Owner hereby grants Parcel
2 Owner an easement for the exclusive use by Parcel 2 Owner and its Permittees of the three (3)
parking spaces highlighted on Exhibit “F” attached hereto and made a part hereof.




2135557004 Page: 6 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

34  Drainage/Retention Pipe Easement. Parcel 2 Owner hereby grants Parcel
1 Owner and its successor and assigns an easement to install and maintain a drainage retention
pipe (the “Pipe™) on the portion of Parcel 2 in the location shown on “Exhibit G attached hereto
and made a part hereof. Parcel 1 Owner shall be responsible to maintain the Pipe in good order
and repair and replace the Pipe, if necessary at its sole cost and expense.

35  Dedication of Easement and Benefit to Permittees, Nothing contained in
this Section 3, including the grant of any or all easements herein provided, shall be deemed to
constitute a dedication of either Parcel, or any portion or portions thereof, to any governmental
body or agency or to the general public, or be construed to create any rights in or for the benefit of
any space lessez of any part of the Parcels, it being the intention of the Owners that this Agreement
shall be strictlyliraited to the purpose herein expressed.

3.6 ' irdemnification. Each Owner having rights with respect to an easement
granted hereunder shail indemnify and hold the Owner whose Parcel is subject to the easement
harmless from and agaiust all-claims, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’
fees) relating to accidents, injurics, loss, or damage of or to any person or property arising from
the negligent acts or omissions of ruct Owner, its contractors, employees, agents, or others acting
on behalf of such Owner.

3.7  Barriers. Except as set forth of the Site Plan, no Owner or its Permittee
shall erect or maintain any permanent barriers between that portion of the Common Area located
on a Parcel and that portion of the Common Area lozated on the other Parcel or allow any portion
of the Common Area or any access to the Common /sr¢2 from any abutting streets or rights of way
furnishing access to the Common Area to be blocked, closed, altered, changed, or removed.

3.8  Reasonable Use of Easements. The e:senents herein above granted shall
be used and enjoyed by each Owner and its Permittees in such a riziner so as not to unreasonably
interfere with, obstruct, or delay the conduct and operations of the bnsiness of the other Owner or
its Permittees at any time conducted on its Parcel.

3.9  Cash Consideration for Easements. In addition to the otaer provisions of
this Agreement, in further consideration for the easements herein above granted, Farcel 1 Owner
shall pay Parcel 2 Owner Fifteen Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($15,000.00) comirénsurate with
the execution of this agreement.

4. MAINTENANCE. Parcel 1 Owner, at its sole cost and expense, shall keep and
maintain the areas of the New Easement Area in first-class condition and agrees to inspect,
maintain, repair, and replace the surface of the parking areas, curbs, and sidewalks, keeping them
level, smooth, and evenly covered with the type of surface material originally installed thereon or
such substitute therefor as shall be, in all respects, equal in quality, appearance, and durability.

5. PARKING REQUIREMENTS. Except as provided herein, no Owner shall use
or permit the use of the Parking Area on its Parcel for any purposes other than pedestrian
movement and the parking and passage of motor vehicles.



2135557004 Page: 7 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. REMEDIES AND ENFORCEMENT.

6.1 Al Legal and Equitable Remedies Available. In the event of a breach or
threatened breach by any Owner or its Permittees of any of the terms, covenants, restrictions, or
conditions hereof, the other Owner(s) shall be entitled forthwith to full and adequate relief by
injunction and/or all such other available legal and equitable remedies from the consequences of
such breach, including payment of any amounts due and/or specific performance.

6.2  Self-Help. In addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity,
upon the fatlure of a defaulting Owner to cure a breach of this Agreement within thirty (30) days
following written notice thereof by an Owner (unless, with respect to any such breach the nature
of which Caxiiot reasonably be cured within such thirty (30) day period, the defaulting Owner
commences sucn sure within such thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently prosecutes such
cure to completica)’ any Owner shall have the right to perform such obligation contained in this
Agreement on behalf v such defaulting Owner and be reimbursed by such defaulting Owner upon
demand for the reasonallr. costs thereof together with interest at the prime rate published from
time to time by the Wali Street Journal (its successors or assigns), plus two percent (2%) (not to
exceed the maximum rate of iniezest allowed by law). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event
of (i) an emergency, (ii) blockage or inaterial impairment of the easement rights, and/or (iii) the
unauthorized parking of vehicles om 4 Parcel, an Owner may immediately cure the same and be
reimbursed by the other Owner upon de 2o for the reasonable cost thereof together with interest
at the prime rate, plus two percent (2%), as above described.

6.3  Remedies Cumulative. Theremedies specified herein shall be cumulative
and in addition to all other remedies permitted at law or-in equity.

6.4 No Termination For Breach. }Msiwithstanding the foregoing to the
contrary, no breach hereunder shall entitle any Owner to cancel, rescind, or otherwise terminate
this Agreement. No breach hereunder shall defeat or render inva'id the lien of any mortgage or
deed of trust upon any Parcel made in good faith for value, bvi i%e easements, covenants,
conditions, and restrictions hereof shall be binding upon and effective 1gainst any Owner of such
Parcel covered hereby whose title thereto is acquired by foreclosure, trusiez’s sale, or otherwise.

6.5  Irreparable Harm. In the event of a violation or threat ib.zeof of any of
the provisions of this Agreement, each Owner agrees that such violation or threat th.ereof shall
cause the non-defaulting Owner and/or its Permittees to suffer irreparable harm and zach non-
defaulting Owner and its Permittees shall have no adequate remedy at law. As a result, in the event
of a violation or threat thereof of any of the provisions of this Agreement, the non-defaulting
Owner, in addition to all remedies available at law or otherwise under this Agreement, shall be
entitled to injunctive or other equitable relief to enjoin a violation or threat thereof of this
Agreement.

7. TERM. The covenants, conditions, and restrictions contained in this Agreement
shall be effective commencing on the date of recordation of this Agreement in the office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, [llinois (the “Recorder’s Office”), and shall remain in full
force and effect and shall continue and remain in full force and effect thereafter in perpetuity,



2135557004 Page: 8 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

unless this Agreement is modified, amended, canceled or terminated by the written consent of all
then record Owners of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 in accordance with Section 8.2 hereof.

8. MISCELLANEQUS.

8.1  Attorneys’ Fees. In the event a party institutes any legal action or
proceeding for the enforcement of any right or obligation herein contained, the prevailing party
after a final adjudication shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees
incurred in the preparation and prosecution of such action or proceeding.

82  Amendment. Each Owner agrees that the provisions of this Agreement
may be moaified or amended, in whole or in part, or terminated, only by the written consent of all
record Owneis 51 Parcel 1 and Parcel 2, evidenced by a document that has been fully executed and
acknowledged bv.all such record Owners and recorded with the Recorder’s Office.

83  Cowsents. Wherever in this Agreement the consent or approval of an
Owner is required, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, such consent or approval shall not
be unreasonably withheld or dela;ed. Any request for consent or approval shall: (a) be in writing;
(b) specify the Section hereof which requires that such notice be given or that such consent or
approval be obtained; and (c) be acvoripanied by such background data as is reasonably necessary
to make an informed decision thereon.” The consent of an Owner under this Agreement, to be
effective, must be given, denied, or conditictied expressly and in writing.

84  No Waiver. No waiver oi anv default of any obligation by any party hereto
shall be implied from any omission by the other party to take any action with respect to such
default.

8.5  No Agency. Nothing in this Agreemerit shall be deemed or construed by
either party or by any third person to create the relationship of prizicinal and agent or of limited or
general partners or of joint venturers or of any other association betwzor: the parties.

8.6  Covenants to Run with Land. It is intended that zach of the easements,
covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights, and obligations set forth herein shall run with the land
and create equitable servitudes in favor of the real property benefited thereby, sbzd! bind every
person having any fee, leasehold, or other interest therein and shall inure to the henefit of the
respective parties and their successors, assigns, heirs, and personal representatives.

8.7  Grantee’s Acceptance. The grantee of any Parcel or any portion thereof,
by acceptance of a deed conveying title thereto or the execution of a contract for the purchase
thereof, whether from an original party or from a subsequent owner of such Parcel, shall accept
such deed or contract upon and subject to each and all of the easements, covenants, conditions,
restrictions, and obligations contained herein. By such acceptance, any such grantee shall for
himself and his successors, assigns, heirs, and personal representatives, covenant, consent, and
agree to and with the other party, to keep, observe, comply with, and perform the obligations and
agreements set forth herein with respect to the property so acquired by such grantee.

8.8  Severability. Each provision of this Agreement and the application thereof
to Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 are hereby declared to be independent of and severable from the remainder

-8 -



2135557004 Page: 9 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of this Agreement. If any provision contained herein shall be held to be invalid or to be
unenforceable or not to run with the land, such holding shall not affect the validity or enforceability
of the remainder of this Agreement. In the event the validity or enforceability of any provision of
this Agreement is held to be dependent upon the existence of a specific legal description, the parties
agree to promptly cause such legal description to be prepared. Ownership of both Parcels by the
same person or entity shall not terminate this Agreement nor in any manner affect or impair the
validity or enforceability of this Agreement.

89  Time of Essence. Time is of the essence of this Agreement.

8.10 Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the complete understanding
and agreemeiicof the parties hereto with respect to all matters referred to herein, and all prior
representations; nizgotiations, and understandings are superseded hereby.

8.11 (" Notices. Notices or other communication hereunder shall be in writing and
shall be sent certified orte.gistered mail, return receipt requested, or by other national overnight
courier company, or personal delivery. Notice shall be deemed given upon receipt or refusal to
accept delivery. Each party nizy change from time to time their respective address for notice
hereunder by like notice to the oth:r party. The notice address of each party is as follows:

Parcel 1 Owner: ROYAL PINE PROPERTIES LLC
c¢/o Arka Express, Inc.
2202 West 166" Street
Markham, Illinois 60428
Atinr’Amold Kozys

With a copy to: MucH SkeLisT, PC
191 N. Wacl er Drive, Suite 1800
Chicago, lllinois 60606
Attention: Scott L. David, Esq.

Parcel 2 Owner: FOUNDATION FOR HOMAN SQUARE
Kevin Sutton, Executive Director
Foundation for Homan Square
906 South Homan, 2™ Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60624
ksutton@homansquare.com

With a copy to: John Kuhnen ‘
Vice President of Asset Management
IFF
333 South Wabash, suite 2800
Chicago, Illinois 60604
jkuhnen@iff.org



2135557004 Page: 10 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

812 Governing Law. The laws of the State in of Illinois shall govern the
interpretation, validity, performance, and enforcement of this Agreement.

8.13  Estoppel Certificates. Each Owner, within twenty (20) day of its receipt
of a written request from the other Owner(s), shall from time to time provide the requesting Owner,
a certificate binding upon such Owner stating: (a) to the best of such Owner’s knowledge, whether
any party to this Agreement is in default or violation of this Agreement and if so identifying such
default or violation; and (b) that this Agreement is in full force and effect and identifying any
amendments to the Agreement as of the date of such certificate.

8.14 Bankruptcy. In the event of any bankruptcy affecting any Owner or
occupant of ary Parcel, the parties agree that this Agreement shall, to the maximum extent
permitted by 1aw, be considered an agreement that runs with the land and that is not rejectable, in
whole or in part, %y the bankrupt person or entity.

8.15 Psrnetuities. Each Owner covenants and agrees that this Agreement shall
in no manner be deemed-iv violate, to the extent applicable, the so-called rule against perpetuities.
In that regard, this Agreement-:n4y and shall continue for the term described in Section 7, subject
to amendment or termination as se’ torth in Section 8.2.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Le)t Blank—Signature Pages Follow]

-10 -



2135557004 Page: 11 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Owner has exccuted this Agreement as of the date first
written above.

PARCEL 1 OWNER:

ROYAL PINE PROPERTIES LLC, an
Ilinois limited liability company

By

:Name:‘/:\‘ 0L0| 2l
Title: Pgi%ﬂ(@"’%

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Publig in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that AMW0LD MOZYS | in H[5 capacity as the Manager of ROYAL
PINE PROPERTIES LLC, an [llinois limited liability comparny, yho is personally known to me
to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and acknowledged that as such President, he sigied.and delivered the said
instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation
and said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set fort’s.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial g\sw%fay 6!"_
y - AL

"FFIAL " ~ Notary Public
EVELYN SANDOVAL
@ Notary Publle, State of lllinois
3 MyCom -_ Oct. 19,2021

e
P S
Y

Eammission Mo #2444

My Commission Expires:

P T Wy
L e )

[Signatures Continue on Following Pagef

SIGNATURE PAGE
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT

PARCEL 1 OWNER >
y,



2135557004 Page: 12 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Signatures Continue from Preceding Page|

PARCEL 2 OWNER:

FOUNDATION FOR HOMAN SQUARE,
an lilinois not for profit corporation

o A A

Name! . BEdi A

Title: Z/’gg (72 él@f‘ T

STATE OF ILLINQ:iS )
y S
COUNTY OF y

The undersigned, a Notary Fub.ic in and for the said County,.in the State aforesaid, DO
EREBY J: CEETIFY that Eéﬁéﬂ |1 ] E i [&[1 i . the
LA of FOUNDATION FOR HOMAN SQUARE, as aforcsaid, who is
personally known to me to be the same pe:son whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day inperson and acknowledged that as such
. he/she signed ard delivered the said instrument as his/her

own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, as aforesaid,
for the uses and purposes therein sct forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this h [~ dayof, Mb\ﬁmm,‘zozl.
,‘LO

Notary Public

JACQUELINE RICARDO
OFFICIAL SEAL

o B ‘ ' B Notary Public, State of Hlingis My Commission Expires:
AN\, 7 / My Commission Expires

Agril 03, 2022 AP{\ / O\%//&(ﬂ_’&,

SIGNATLRE PAGE
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT

PARCEL 2 OWNER
11072414




2135557004 Page: 13 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

QONSENT OF OWNER’S MORTGAGEE

IFF, an Illinois not for profit corporation (“LFE”), holder of a Mortgage (the “Mortgage”)
recorded in office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, [llinois as Document No. 1933113096
hereby consents to the execution and recording of the attached Reciprocal Easement Agreement
and agrees that said Mortgage is subject thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, said IFF has caused this Consent of Mortgagee to be signed
by its duly authorized officer on its behalf on this \S day of wommbm’, 2021.

IFF , an Illinois not for profit corporation

By: %
Name: Re. lef
Title: CXxeS

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and fo" the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Qi zq Be.cdef the. CEO of IFF, an
Illinois not for profit corporation, who is personally knovia to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appear:<-before me this day in person and
acknowledged that as such  C.FO , he/she signed and delivered the
said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as tiie free and voluntary act of said
bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this \% day of !&O vemlae 2021,

gﬁ%@‘%d_
otary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL fs .
¢ ' My Commission Expires:

INA M L3KEL
C- STATEOFILUNOJS

Gl
NOTARY PuBLs :
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 060824 (I

e\ 8 a0ay

11387032_1



2135557004 Page: 14 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONSENT OF NEW STERLING PARK LLC

New Sterling Park LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, as successor to Sterling Park
Development, L.L.C. hereby consents to this First Amendment to Amended and Restated Cross
Easement Agreement.

NEW STERLING PARK LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company

By: m )

Nae: '8 Yo |
Title: €5 £

STATE OF ILLINOIS

i ) ) SS
COUNTY OF ‘K/

The undersigned, a N Publi¢ in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that N\ (. &f\&e,lm. the_tvesid gt

of NEW STERLING PARK LLC, as aforesatd, who is persmah‘ known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregging instrument, 2ppzared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that as such 2es! M\d" . _. he/she signed and
delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as ;he free and voluntary
act of said corporation, as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth:

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this ]5 day of @ C:"O bé}\._ ,2020.

Qg
CHERYL ROWE Notary Publicg ()

Official Seal

Notary Public - State of linois M}’ Commission Expil'CS'

sull 05, Qo0

My Commissian Expires Apr 25, 2024

SIGNATURE PAGE
FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT

CONSENT OF NEW STERLING PARK LLC
11072414



2135557004 Page: 15 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONSENT OF OWNER'S MORTGAGEE

Citibank, N. A., a national banking association (“Bank™), holder of a series of
Mortgages (collectively the “Mortgage”) recorded in office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook
County, Illinois hereby consents to the execution and recording of the attached Reciprocal
Easement Agreement and agrees that said Mortgage is subject thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, said Citibank, N. A. has caused this Consent of Mortgagee to
be signed by its duly authorized officers on its behalf on this 27Ty of _ Jetuba, 2020

Citibank, N. A., a national banking association

By A

Name: Kathy Millhouse
Title: Vice President

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURFPUSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificute verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is attazn<d, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF Ventwnre

On Ochohes 79,2900 before me, Matt Kn jppreth Netery P*bsﬁé're insert name and title of the
officer), personally appeared Ko, Miithowse  who proved to me’ ¢it the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose na:nq@s’jﬁﬂare subscribed to the withir Jistrument and
acknowledged to me that he@they executed the same in histheir authorized capaciiy(ies), and
that by hitheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s}; or the entity upon behalf of which the
person{syacted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

MATT KNIPPRATH
Notary Public - California
Ventura County
g Commission ¥ 2285769
297 My Comm. Expices Apr 27, 2023

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

7 .
Signature %Q/’ (Seal)

11072414




2135557004 Page: 16 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL 1

PARCEL 1
(ADMINISTRATION BUILDING PARCEL)

THAT PARTOFLOTS §,9, 10, 11 AND 12 IN BLOCK 1 IN HENRY E VANCE'S
RESUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER
218T, 1904, AS DOCUMENT NO 3635041, IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION
14, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE 3RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRISEL AS FOLLOWS: ‘

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING THE
INTERSECTION € THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTH HOMAN AVENUE
AND THE SOUTH RICHIT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ARTHINGTON STREET; THENCE
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 04 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST
ARTHINGTON STREET, A DISTANCE OF 489 02 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES
40 MINUTES 38 SECONDS A LISTANCE OF 17920 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 40 MINUTES 36 SECONES WEST A DISTANCE OF 195 37 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES A2 24 SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 14 32
FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE
OF 50 54 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGKEES 19 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST A
DISTANCE OF 18 34 FEET; THENCE NORTH £ DEGREES 13 MINUTES 59 SECONDS
WEST A DISTANCE OF 140 09 FEET, THENCE XORTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 01
SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 9 13 FEET; THEWCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 13
MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 101.%3 FERT TO A POINT ON THE
WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID EAS[ RiGHT-OF WAY LINE OF
SOUTH HOMAN AVENUE, THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 1% MINUTES 24 SECONDS
EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING 3407 EAST RIGHT-QOF-
WAY LINE OF SOUTH HOMAN AVENUE; A DISTANCE OF 175 &1 FEET TO SAID
POINT OF BEGINNING; ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS SAID FARCFL OF LAND
HEREIN DESCRIBED CONTAINS 2 008 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

Address, 3333 West Arthington, Chicago, lllinois

PIN 16-14-417 007 8000, 16- 14 417 008-0000

11072414



2135557004 Page: 17 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “B”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL 2

THAT PART OF LOTS 9, 10, 11 AND 12 IN BLOCK 1 IN HENRY E VANCE'S RE.
SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THERECF RECORDED DECEMBER 218T,
1904, AS DOCUMENT NO 3635041, IN THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 14
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
BLOCK L ALSO BEING THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
SOUTH IIOMAN AVENUE AND THE SOUTH RIGHT OF-WAY LINE OF WEST
ARTHINCTCN STREET; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 24 SECONDS
WEST ALOISGTHE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID EAST RIGHT-
OF- WAY LINE €+ SOUTH HOMAN AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 175 81 FEET.TO THE
POINT OF BEGINMING: THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 24
SECONDS WEST ALCNG SAID WEST LINE OF BLOCK 1, ALSO BEING SAID EAST
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF ¥OUUTH HOMAN AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 161 79 FEET TO
THE SOUTHWEST CORNEX OF SAID BLOCK | ALSO BEING THE NORTH LINE OF
THE B & O C T RAILROAD (FORWERLY THE CHICAGO AND GREAT WESTERN
RAILROAD); THENCE SOUTH 8+ ILEGREES 13 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCIK !, ALSO BEING SAID NORTH LINEOF THEB & O
C T RAILROAD, A DISTANCE OF 307 32 FFET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 40
MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 157 20 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
SOUTHERLY FACE OF A ONE STORY BRICK RUILDING AS SAID BRICK BUILDING
EXISTED ON SEPTEMBER 18, 1997; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 36
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY BUILLING FACE AND THE WESTERLY
EXTENSION THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 16 25 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 19
MINUTES 24 SECONDS LEAST, A DISTANCE OF 1432 FEET, THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 40 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCEA*T, 50 54 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 00 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 18.34 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WES1, A DISTANCE OF
14009 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 01 SECONUS EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 9.13 FEET,; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 13 MINUTES, 59 SECONDS
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 101 98 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL &N COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS SAID PARCEL OF LAND EEREIN DESCRIBED CONTAIMS 1 125
ACRES, MORE OR LESS

Address: 931 South Homan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

PIN: 16-14-417-010

11072414



2135557004 Page: 18 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “C”

DEMOLISHED STRUCTURES

Y
A

Al a

N
N

.?-
N
AN

\\

AR IAZENT MMMN‘!’ BN

NOT T £8 DISTURDED

i

I _S_u '
e

In oo ek

e hug
1 e

o
e

]

ADJACENT BEHOCL BULDNS
NOT TO DB HHATUREED

[

11072414



2135557004 Page: 19 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “D”

NEW EASEMENT AREA

11072414



2135557004 Page: 20 of 22

EXHIBIT “E”

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11072414

_ | J
L _ _ < ‘ S RG] I @
f.fm 0 & - s e A & . o B}
= WO . I M
R —
prove o st witr
E T :
/W\J L st g ey
. 4 sk
i T 0
F
ZE
f3 I
g
u Tm.. 18 iE
51 g2y j§i
3 by iiy fit
u 2L g8 M 13
> 5 Xz 8
1 i g4°
I Hm
z - 841U WCE
A ol l-:v_un.:.‘..u.t.nt__
.= B
SR -
H &
— i
LI ——
* g
£
; [
= P, - 3 lm i
" e Lt o - H 3 H
%Mm .. F ../ .c?tw CTE RSy % ﬂm. m
9 _, AT _ o 337 an.uu.umni o m _ £ !
= o T e T N E p=a il . H N
“,imﬂhh\w ’Tu e P son-ta'zatw ' ..L. \”\\I\/ h ki el /1\.. i H
= 18}34 Tl ame g e = .
[ (S - — < i
™ e erat e Bty
_—mre £-3125T e snOme
Y REANTIS, Aty D
H
i
fogivnied
I
s fun cman)
PAVING &
LAYouT
PLAN
o
y c-2

PROPOSED SITE PLAN AFTER COMPLETION OF PARCEL 1 IMPROVEMENTS

ik ear. > Tt e e 2 R



2135557004 Page: 21 of 22

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “F”

LOCATION OF EXCLUSIVE PARKING SPACE EASEMENT

o

i

i
N
E gl
Z 28
z
22
£ 3
g ES
a«g
42,')‘:
g §%
I y°
8

2Lk

(= 3

s ..@ @

b,

Ry
=IO RS - k
e = =
A = ¥
- Bax TR / E
&\\\M\)\\\%\& NN
¥} Ny e y A— —
o TOTAL ON BITE PARKING 1G5 /7 ACHS 2@% =
;1 88 NTERIOR, (3 HANDICAPY 2D 20 SXTERICH, N e
\aay/ 24 DOVELE STACK BIKE SPACED F4r RS et . _
B128 OF 8PALE (2-0ry 5-0°) . . e
ki Loadiog vt eme Sioigr:
TN hthingin, s L
NOTES: oot m
" T o ST g DT L ¢ LOCATT R
¢ SRR .
B AT AR A RO KX Bl 2 . 4 e
PP P S R o
Batln s it Wt o T R iy 8 0. B
413
T pance gt o, Moo
M BERFTEY # I B AR £ % S RO [V Il HH
. Fraatiped ppink g eE i
WWW_M_

HANDICAPFED HARDICAPFER
PARENG SIEN PARKING 3Pacf

11072414



- UNOFFICIAL COPY

DRAINAGE RETENTION PIPE EASEMENT

p L LU el [ ol &
N e I

T
—
J

S b e T T et i PN L (. ﬁE:::«rwinumnu»uuowinu
bk

gt e ]

Caneimn. L Dot
[
et

m”mm

i1

11072414



